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Saint Louis University and YouGov surveyed 931 likely Missouri voters from September 24 { October
7 about the 2020 Election, current political issues, the COVID-19 pandemic, and education policy
in Missouri. The following pages present results for each survey question. The margin of error for
survey results for the full sample is 3.9%. Margins of error for questions asked to subsamples are
listed below. Analyses from the SLU Poll Directors are available at http://www.slu.edu/poll.

Funding and Support

The origins of the SLU/YouGov Poll lie in an internal Big Ideas competition to de�ne university-
wide strategic research priorities sponsored by the Saint Louis University Research Institute. The
Big Ideas competition provides funding to research initiatives that demonstrate broad faculty en-
gagement, strong leadership and compelling research plans.

Methodology and Weighting

YouGov interviewed 1,063 respondents with an oversample of African-American respondents who
were then matched down to a sample of 931 likely voters to produce the �nal dataset. The full
set of survey starts were matched to a sampling frame on gender, age, race, and education. The
frame was constructed by strati�ed sampling from the Missouri registered voter portion of the 2018
Current Population Study voter supplement with selection within strata by weighted sampling with
replacements.

The matched cases were weighted to the sampling frame using propensity scores. The matched
cases and the frame were combined and a logistic regression was estimated for inclusion in the
frame. The propensity score function included age, gender, race/ethnicity, and years of education.
The propensity scores were grouped into deciles of the estimated propensity score in the frame and
post-strati�ed according to these deciles.

The weights were then post-strati�ed on 2016 Presidential vote choice, and a two-way strati�cation
of gender and age (4-categories) from the Missouri voter �le to produce the �nal weight.
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How do you plan to vote or cast your ballot for the November 3rd election?
Full Gender Age Race

Response Result Men Women 18 - 29 30 - 44 45 - 64 65+ Whites Blacks Hispanics
Vote in person on Election Day 77% 79% 75%





Do you approve or disapprove of the way each is doing their job...The US Congress?

Full Gender Age Race
Response Result Men Women 18 - 29 30 - 44 45 - 64 65+ Whites Blacks Hispanics
Strongly approve 1% 1% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 1% 0% 0%
Approve 15% 13% 18% 9% 15% 16% 17% 15% 6% 48%
Disapprove 47% 45% 49% 41% 42% 47% 51% 46% 58% 0%
Strongly disapprove 31% 37% 25% 48% 35% 27% 28% 32% 21% 42%
Not sure 6% 4% 8% 1% 9% 8% 4% 6% 15% 10%
Unweighted N 530 240 290 36 114 211 169 486 22 5

Party Income
Response Democrats Republicans Independents Below $50k Btwn. $50k and $100k Above $100k
Strongly approve 1% 0% 0% 1% 0% 1%
Approve 7% 28% 7% 18% 15% 7%
Disapprove 53% 44% 45% 41% 49% 53%
Strongly disapprove 35% 20% 41% 34% 26% 37%
Not sure 4% 8% 7% 5% 9% 1%
Unweighted N 191 170 145 218 167 95

Education Region
Response High School Some Col. 4-Year Col. Post-Grad StL KC NW MO NE MO SW MO SE MO
Strongly approve 1% 1% 0% 0% 1% 0% 5% 0% 0% 0%
Approve 21% 14% 13% 6% 8% 14% 6% 12% 24% 19%
Disapprove 43% 43% 54% 53% 48% 48% 53% 45% 46% 42%
Strongly disapprove 26% 37% 31% 33% 36% 29% 27% 41% 25% 30%
Not sure 9% 5% 3% 8% 6% 9% 10% 1% 5% 10%





Do you approve or disapprove of the way each is doing their job...Governor Mike Parson?

Full Gender Age Race
Response Result



Do you approve or disapprove of the way each is doing their job...Senator Roy Blunt?

Full Gender Age Race
Response Result Men Women 18 - 29 30 - 44 45 - 64 65+ Whites Blacks Hispanics
Strongly approve 9% 11% 8% 3% 7% 10% 13% 10% 4% 4%
Approve 34% 37% 30% 18% 31% 34% 40% 35% 20% 36%
Disapprove 16% 15% 16% 16% 20% 14% 15% 14% 28% 34%
Strongly disapprove 31% 32% 30% 41% 30% 31% 26% 30% 30% 23%
Not sure 11% 5% 16% 22% 13% 10% 6% 10% 18% 3%
Unweighted N 931 385 546 78 214 345 294 757 123 20

Party Income
Response Democrats Republicans Independents Below $50k Btwn. $50k and $100k Above $100k
Strongly approve 1% 17% 8% 8% 13% 7%
Approve 7% 57% 32% 31% 38% 27%
Disapprove 20% 11% 17% 16% 14% 24%
Strongly disapprove 60% 5% 31% 33% 27% 34%
Not sure 12% 9% 12% 13% 8% 8%
Unweighted N 359 287 245 396 291 156

Education Region
Response High School Some Col. 4-Year Col. Post-Grad StL KC NW MO NE MO SW MO SE MO
Strongly approve 13% 7% 10% 2% 9% 9% 9% 7% 11% 10%
Approve 40% 33% 28% 24% 27% 27% 33% 43% 40% 39%
Disapprove 17% 16% 12% 17% 17% 17% 13% 18% 13% 13%
Strongly disapprove 23% 30% 36% 51% 36% 39% 28% 21% 25% 27%
Not sure 7% 14% 14% 6% 11% 8% 18% 10% 11% 12%
Unweighted N 245 326 238 122 329 184 50 99 188 81
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If the election for Governor of Missouri were being held today, who would you vote for?

Full Gender Age Race
Response Result Men Women 18 - 29 30 - 44 45 - 64 65+ Whites Blacks Hispanics
Mike Parson (R) 50% 54% 45% 22% 41% 54% 60% 55% 9% 23%
Nicole Galloway (D) 44% 40% 47%



If the election for Attorney General of the State of Missouri were being held today, who would you vote for?

Full Gender Age Race
Response Result Men Women 18 - 29 30 - 44 45 - 64 65+ Whites Blacks Hispanics
Eric Schmitt (R) 49% 56% 44% 15% 40% 54% 60% 54% 11% 18%
Richard Finneran (D) 40% 37% 43% 64% 47% 38% 31% 35% 79% 82%
Other 3% 3% 2% 18% 4% 1% 0% 3% 3% 0%
Not sure 8% 4% 11% 4% 9% 7% 9% 8% 7% 0%
Unweighted N 470 198 272 34 107 179 150 393 51 10

Party Income
Response Democrats Republicans Independents Below $50k Btwn. $50k and $100k Above $100k
Eric Schmitt (R) 1% 94% 41% 48% 53% 37%
Richard Finneran (D) 91% 2% 38% 40% 37% 58%
Other 1% 1% 7% 2% 5% 0%
Not sure 7% 3% 14% 9% 6% 5%
Unweighted N 176 151 125 205 149 78

Education Region
Response High School Some Col. 4-Year Col. Post-Grad StL KC NW MO NE MO SW MO SE MO
Eric Schmitt (R) 65% 44% 44% 20% 39% 30% 46% 62% 63% 72%
Richard Finneran (D) 25% 43% 47% 72% 46% 58% 44% 29% 31% 20%
Other 3% 5% 1% 0% 2% 8% 5% 1% 0% 2%
Not sure 7% 8% 8% 9% 13% 4% 6% 8% 6% 6%
Unweighted N 125 161 125 59 163 95 23 47 101 41

The margin of error for the full results for this question is � 5.28.
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Constitutional Amendment 1 will be on Missouri’s November ballot. It proposes extending the two term limit
presently placed only on Missouri’s Governor and State Treasurer to also apply to the Lt. Governor, Secretary of
State, State Auditor, and Attorney General. Will you vote for or against Constitutional Amendment 1?

Full Gender Age Race
Response Result Men Women 18 - 29 30 - 44 45 - 64 65+ Whites Blacks Hispanics
For 51% 53% 50% 27% 59% 53% 54% 53% 33% 44%
Against 29% 31% 27% 40% 22% 29% 28% 28% 31% 33%
Not sure 20% 16% 23% 32% 19% 17% 18% 19% 36% 23%
Unweighted N 461 187 274 44 107 166 144 364 72 10

Party Income
Response Democrats Republicans Independents Below $50k Btwn. $50k and $100k Above $100k
For 48% 59% 46% 48% 55% 58%
Against 34% 25% 28% 28% 30% 25%
Not sure 18% 16% 26% 24% 15% 18%
Unweighted N 183 136 120 191 142 78

Education Region
Response High School Some Col. 4-Year Col. Post-Grad StL KC NW MO NE MO SW MO SE MO
For 47% 53% 52% 60% 49% 56% 63% 55% 43% 59%
Against 33% 28% 27% 19% 37% 21% 22% 27% 30% 18%
Not sure 21% 18% 21% 21% 14% 23% 14% 17% 27% 23%
Unweighted N 120 165 113 63 166 89 27 52 87 40

The margin of error for the full results for this question is � 5.76.

14



Constitutional Amendment 3 will be on Missouri’s November ballot. It proposes:...

� Banning all gifts valued at $5.00 or more from paid lobbyists and their employees

� Reducing legislative campaign contribution limits from individuals and entities by $100 for state senatorial candidates, leaving
unchanged contributions to state representative candidates

� Changing the redistricting process voters approved in 2018 by transferring responsibility for drawing state legislative districts
from the Nonpartisan State Demographer to Governor-appointed bipartisan commissions; thereby modifying and reordering the
2018 redistricting criteria.

Will you vote for or against Constitutional Amendment 3?

Full Gender Age Race
Response Result Men Women 18 - 29 30 - 44 45 - 64 65+ Whites Blacks Hispanics
For 35% 41% 29% 24% 40% 33% 37% 34% 48% 55%
Against 43% 43% 42% 43% 37% 42% 46% 44% 32% 36%
Not sure 23% 16% 28% 33% 22% 25% 17% 23% 19% 10%
Unweighted N 470 198 272 34 107 179 150 393 51 10

Party Income
Response Democrats Republicans Independents Below $50k Btwn. $50k and $100k Above $100k
For 27% 43% 33% 41% 28% 35%
Against 58% 34% 36% 40% 45% 49%
Not sure 15% 23% 30% 19% 28% 16%
Unweighted N 176 151 125 205 149 78

Education Region





Of the issues being debated by Governor Parson and state auditor Galloway, which political issue is most important
to you?

Full Gender Age Race
Response Result Men Women 18 - 29 30 - 44 45 - 64 65+ Whites Blacks Hispanics
Economy 24% 32% 17%



Which of the following do you think should be the TOP priority of the Missouri state government?

Full Gender Age Race
Response Result Men Women 18 - 29 30 - 44 45 - 64 65+ Whites Blacks Hispanics
Economy 39% 42% 37% 21% 32% 46% 44% 40% 38% 46%
Health care 34% 32% 36% 43% 35% 35% 28% 33% 40% 33%
Education 13% 11% 14% 19% 19% 9% 11% 13% 13% 12%
Infrastructure 10% 12% 9% 9% 10% 7% 14% 10% 6% 9%
Other 4% 4% 4% 7% 5% 3% 4% 4% 2% 0%
Unweighted N 931 385 546 78 214 345 294 757 123 20

Party Income
Response Democrats Republicans Independents Below $50k Btwn. $50k and $100k Above $100k
Economy 17% 59% 36% 36% 42% 33%
Health care 54% 18% 33% 39% 28% 39%
Education 18% 9% 13% 13% 12% 15%
Infrastructure 9% 10% 12% 9% 12% 10%
Other 2% 3% 6% 3% 5% 2%
Unweighted N 359 287 245 396 291 156

Education Region
Response High School Some Col. 4-Year Col. Post-Grad StL KC NW MO NE MO SW MO SE MO
Economy 46% 40% 36% 19% 35% 39% 32% 26% 51% 48%
Health care 33% 35% 29% 42% 42% 30% 43% 30% 27% 31%
Education 10% 9% 16% 25% 13% 11% 11% 22% 12% 7%
Infrastructure 8% 9% 15% 12% 7% 13% 12% 20% 8% 5%
Other 2% 6% 4% 2% 3% 6% 3% 2% 2% 9%
Unweighted N 245 326 238 122 329 184 50 99 188 81
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How would you rate the following...The Economy in the United States?

Full Gender Age Race
Response Result



How would you rate the following...The Economy in the State of Missouri?

Full Gender Age Race
Response Result Men Women 18 - 29 30 - 44 45 - 64 65+ Whites Blacks Hispanics
Excellent 4% 5% 2% 1% 6% 4% 2% 3% 6% 4%
Good 31% 36% 26% 26% 23% 28% 41% 33% 9% 13%
Fair 37% 35% 39% 33% 39% 39% 36% 37% 40% 39%
Poor 25% 20% 30% 29% 28% 28% 19% 23% 39% 33%
Not sure 3% 3% 3% 12% 3% 1% 3% 3% 6% 12%
Unweighted N 931 385 546 78 214 345 294 757 123 20

Party Income
Response Democrats Republicans Independents Below $50k Btwn. $50k and $100k Above $100k
Excellent 1% 6% 3% 2% 5% 5%
Good 5% 49% 32% 25% 37% 26%
Fair 43% 34% 37%



How would you rate the following...Public schools in your community?

Full Gender Age Race
Response Result Men Women 18 - 29 30 - 44 45 - 64 65+ Whites Blacks Hispanics
Excellent 8% 9% 7% 4% 9% 8% 10% 8% 10% 13%
Good 34% 35% 33% 25% 31% 33% 41% 36% 17% 19%
Fair 29% 27% 31% 30% 28% 27% 32% 28% 38% 37%
Poor 24% 23% 25% 35% 28% 26% 14% 23% 33% 31%
Not sure 5% 5% 5% 6% 4% 7% 4% 6% 3% 0%
Unweighted N 931 385 546 78 214 345 294 757 123 20

Party Income
Response Democrats Republicans Independents Below $50k Btwn. $50k and $100k Above $100k
Excellent 6% 12% 6% 6% 10% 9%
Good 23% 44% 35% 34% 28% 43%
Fair 37% 20% 32% 28% 34% 24%
Poor 28% 19% 24% 28% 23% 22%
Not sure 5% 5% 3% 5% 5% 1%
Unweighted N 359 287 245



How would you rate the following...Public schools in the State of Missouri?

Full Gender Age Race
Response Result Men Women 18 - 29 30 - 44 45 - 64 65+



How would you rate the following...Public schools in your community?

Full Gender Age Race
Response Result Men Women 18 - 29 30 - 44 45 - 64 65+ Whites Blacks Hispanics
Excellent 8% 13% 4% 12% 14% 7% 5% 8% 9% 0%
Good 33% 35% 31% 25% 29% 33% 38% 35% 10% 17%
Fair 31% 26% 35% 29% 28% 31% 32% 33% 18% 14%
Poor 25% 23% 27% 34% 24% 26% 23% 22% 60% 51%
Not sure 3% 2% 3% 1% 5% 3% 2% 2% 3% 18%
Unweighted N 931 385 546 78 214 345 294 757 123 20

Party Income
Response Democrats Republicans Independents Below $50k Btwn. $50k and $100k Above $100k
Excellent 5% 8% 12% 5% 11% 15%
Good 25% 39% 35% 32% 34% 37%
Fair 32% 31% 28% 33% 29% 23%
Poor 34% 19% 24% 27% 24% 23%
Not sure 4% 3% 2% 4% 2% 2%
Unweighted N 359 287 245 396 291 156

Education Region
Response High School Some Col. 4-Year Col. Post-Grad StL KC NW MO NE MO SW MO SE MO
Excellent 6% 10% 9% 8% 8% 7% 15% 10% 5% 11%
Good 38% 26% 33% 38% 27% 28% 33% 44% 36% 39%
Fair 26% 34% 31% 33% 28% 25% 43% 31% 36% 29%
Poor 26% 28% 25% 19% 34% 35% 8% 12% 20% 21%
Not sure 4% 2% 2% 1% 3% 4% 1% 4% 3% 1%
Unweighted N 245 326 238 122 329 184 50 99 188 81
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How would you rate the following...Race relations in your community?

Full Gender Age Race
Response Result Men Women 18 - 29 30 - 44 45 - 64 65+ Whites Blacks Hispanics
Excellent 10% 15% 6% 7% 15% 10% 9% 11% 6% 7%
Good 35% 36% 35% 24% 26% 36% 45% 38% 12% 22%
Fair 28% 26% 30% 26% 34% 28% 26% 29% 24% 19%
Poor 22% 18% 25% 36% 20% 23% 17% 18% 53% 51%
Not sure 4% 5% 4% 7% 6% 3% 4% 4% 5% 1%
Unweighted N 931 385 546 78 214 345 294 757 123 20

Party Income
Response Democrats Republicans Independents Below $50k Btwn. $50k and $100k Above $100k
Excellent 2% 16% 12% 9% 16% 5%
Good 15% 52% 37% 34% 37% 33%
Fair 36% 22% 29% 29% 25% 32%
Poor 41% 8% 18% 23% 21% 28%
Not sure 5% 2% 3% 5% 2% 2%
Unweighted N 359 287 245



How would you rate the following...Your physical health in the last month?

Full Gender Age Race
Response Result Men Women 18 - 29 30 - 44 45 - 64 65+ Whites Blacks Hispanics
Excellent 18% 21% 15% 18% 25% 14% 18% 18% 18% 21%
Good 52% 50% 53% 44% 40% 54% 61% 53% 47% 46%
Fair 22% 20% 24% 25% 28% 22% 16% 21% 25% 33%
Poor 8% 9% 7% 13% 7% 11% 5% 8% 10% 0%
Not sure 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 1% 0%
Unweighted N 931 385 546





Do you agree or disagree with the following statements...The United States is on the right track and headed in a
good direction?

Full Gender Age Race
Response Result Men Women 18 - 29 30 - 44 45 - 64 65+ Whites Blacks Hispanics
Agree 38% 41% 35% 9% 26% 41% 52% 40% 0% 48%
Disagree 54% 51% 57% 81% 65% 51% 40% 52% 92% 42%
Not Sure 8% 8% 8% 10% 9% 8% 8% 8% 8% 10%
Unweighted N 530 240 290 36 114 211 169 486 22 5

Party Income
Response Democrats Republicans Independents Below $50k Btwn. $50k and $100k Above $100k
Agree 3% 70% 35% 35% 43% 28%
Disagree 96% 20% 56% 58% 48% 68%
Not Sure 2% 10% 9% 7% 9% 4%
Unweighted N 191 170 145 218 167 95

Education Region
Response High School Some Col. 4-Year Col. Post-Grad StL KC NW MO NE MO SW MO SE MO
Agree 50% 36% 36% 8% 29% 33% 33% 45% 47% 42%
Disagree 41% 54% 61% 84% 65% 63% 57% 47% 45% 43%
Not Sure 9% 11% 3% 8% 7% 4% 9% 8% 8% 15%
Unweighted N 143 166 154 67 156 104 34 51 127 58

The margin of error for the full results for this question is � 5.22.
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Do you agree or disagree with the following statements...The State of Missouri is on the right track and headed in a
good direction?

Full Gender Age Race
Response Result Men Women 18 - 29 30 - 44 45 - 64 65+ Whites Blacks Hispanics
Agree 43% 46% 38% 21% 25% 45% 57% 44% 13% 48%
Disagree 44% 41% 48% 69% 57% 40% 34% 43% 71% 42%
Not Sure 13% 12% 14% 11% 18% 14% 10% 13% 16% 10%
Unweighted N 529 239 290 36 114 210 169 485 22 5

Party Income
Response Democrats Republicans Independents Below $50k Btwn. $50k and $100k Above $100k
Agree 5% 72% 42% 38% 49% 34%
Disagree 87% 12% 47% 49% 39% 58%
Not Sure 8% 16% 11% 14% 12% 8%
Unweighted N 190 170 145 218 166 95

Education Region
Response High School Some Col. 4-Year Col. Post-Grad StL KC NW MO NE00(4-Y6)-05[(218)-6326(MO)-1000(NE0SE26(MO)-10
ET
q
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Q
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Mark and Patricia McCloskey attracted national attention when they waved their guns at protesters from the front
of their St. Louis home. While the St. Louis Prosecuting Attorney charged the McCloskey’s with unlawful use of a
weapon, others felt that the McCloskey’s acted responsibly within their rights to defend their home. Do you believe
the McCloskey’s. . .

Full Gender Age Race
Response Result Men Women 18 - 29 30 - 44 45 - 64 65+ Whites Blacks Hispanics
Acted responsibly within their
rights to defend their home









Do you approve or disapprove of the way each has handled the COVID-19 Pandemic...Your local government leaders
(i.e. Mayor and County Executives)?

Full Gender Age Race
Response Result Men Women 18 - 29 30 - 44 45 - 64 65+ Whites Blacks Hispanics
Strongly approve 14% 16% 12% 7% 10% 16% 18% 16% 0% 0%
Approve 42% 36% 48% 32% 48% 42% 42% 42% 50% 26%
Disapprove 20% 22% 17% 20% 23% 15% 23% 20% 19% 2%
Strongly disapprove 15% 14% 16% 28% 11% 17% 10% 15% 3% 69%
Not sure 9% 11% 7% 13% 8% 10% 6% 7% 27% 3%
Unweighted N 461 187 274 44 107 166 144 364 72 10

Party Income
Response Democrats Republicans Independents Below $50k Btwn. $50k and $100k Above $100k
Strongly approve 10% 18% 9% 11% 13% 13%
Approve 40% 47% 40% 43% 51% 36%
Disapprove 22% 19% 20% 20% 18% 26%
Strongly disapprove 18% 7% 24% 17% 12% 16%
Not sure 10% 9% 8% 9% 7% 9%
Unweighted N 183 136 120 191 142 78

Education Region
Response High School Some Col. 4-Year Col. Post-Grad StL KC NW MO NE MO SW MO SE MO
Strongly approve 18% 13% 10% 11% 9% 10% 29% 9% 19% 24%
Approve 42% 37% 48% 51% 40% 45% 29% 49% 42% 44%
Disapprove 13% 25% 23% 18% 22% 22% 29% 25% 10% 18%
Strongly disapprove 15% 16% 13% 17% 14% 18% 14% 8% 23% 7%
Not sure 12% 9% 6% 3% 15% 6% 0% 10% 5% 7%
Unweighted N 120 165 113 63 166 89 27 52 87 40

The margin of error for the full results for this question is � 5.76.
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Missouri should make tax-funded scholarships (i.e. school vouchers) to pay for tuition at private schools available to
Full Gender Age Race

Response Result Men Women 18 - 29 30 - 44 45 - 64 65+ Whites Blacks Hispanics
All households with school-age
children, regardless of house-
hold income

30% 35% 26% 26% 36% 31% 27% 28% 50% 45%

Only for households earning up
to 250% of the federal poverty
level (e.g. households of 4
earning up to $65,500)

21% 20% 23% 16% 30% 21% 18% 21% 23% 36%

Only those students with doc-
umented learning disabilities,
regardless of household income

6% 4% 8% 9% 6% 4% 8% 7% 6% 0%

Missouri should not make tax-
funded scholarships (i.e. school
vouchers) available to pay for
tuition at private schools.

42% 41% 44% 49% 28% 44% 47% 45% 21% 19%

Unweighted N 931 385 546 78 214 345 294 757 123 20

Party Income
Response Democrats Republicans Independents Below $50k Btwn. $50k and $100k Above $100k
All households with school-age
children, regardless of house-
hold income

22% 33% 33% 30% 29% 28%

Only for households earning up
to 250% of the federal poverty
level (e.g. households of 4
earning up to $65,500)

23% 22% 19% 23% 22% 19%

Only those students with doc-
umented learning disabilities,
regardless of household income

7% 7% 6% 9% 4% 6%

Missouri should not make tax-
funded scholarships (i.e. school
vouchers) available to pay for
tuition at private schools.

48% 38% 42% 37% 45% 46%

Unweighted N 359 287 245 396 291 156
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Education Region
Response High School Some Col. 4-Year Col. Post-Grad StL KC NW MO NE MO SW MO SE MO
All households with school-age
children, regardless of house-
hold income

27% 32% 33% 28% 36% 31% 37% 29% 19% 35%

Only for households earning up
to 250% of the federal poverty
level (e.g. households of 4
earning up to $65,500)

20% 23% 19% 28% 19% 22% 25% 24% 18% 31%

Only those students with doc-
umented learning disabilities,
regardless of household income

7% 8% 5% 1% 4% 6% 0% 8% 9% 9%

Missouri should not make tax-
funded scholarships (i.e. school
vouchers) available to pay for
tuition at private schools.

47% 37% 42% 44% 41% 42% 37% 40% 54% 25%

Unweighted N 245 326 238 122 329 184 50 99 188 81
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Missouri should make tax-funded (i.e. school vouchers) to pay for tuition at private schools, including private religious
schools, available to

Full Gender Age Race
Response Result Men Women



Education Region
Response High School Some Col. 4-Year Col. Post-Grad StL KC NW MO NE MO SW MO SE MO
All households with school-age
children, regardless of house-
hold income

26% 30% 32% 25% 36% 27% 28% 27% 17% 36%

Only for households earning up
to 250% of the federal poverty
level (e.g. households of 4
earning up to $65,500)

17% 19% 14% 9% 12% 15% 20% 20% 15% 28%

Only those students with doc-
umented learning disabilities,
regardless of household income

5% 5% 3% 2% 4% 2% 3% 7% 5% 3%

Missouri should not make tax-
funded scholarships (i.e. schoo

52% 46% 50% 64% 48% 55% 48% 46% 63% 32%

Unweighted N 245 326 238 122 329 184 50 99 188 81
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If Missouri established a tax-funded private school scholarship (i.e. school vouchers) program, indicate whether you
support or oppose the following regulations on participating private schools...Schools must accept any tax-funded
scholarship (i.e. school vouchers) to fully cover all costs of attendance

Full Gender Age Race
Response Result Men Women 18 - 29 30 - 44 45 - 64 65+ Whites Blacks Hispanics
Strongly support 25% 25% 24% 30% 31% 27% 16% 23% 38% 59%
Support 35% 36% 34%



In the past month, how often, if ever, did you wear a mask or face covering when in stores or other businesses?

Full Gender Age Race
Response Result Men Women 18 - 29 30 - 44 45 - 64 65+ Whites Blacks Hispanics



If the following FDA approved vaccines were available today for free, would you get it...COVID-19 immunization for
yourself?

Full Gender Age Race
Response Result Men Women 18 - 29 30 - 44 45 - 64 65+ Whites Blacks Hispanics
De�nitely 25% 28% 22% 27% 26% 21% 28% 26% 15% 16%
Probably 26% 28% 24% 33% 30% 22% 26% 27% 26% 10%
Probably not 23% 20% 27% 22% 18% 25% 26% 22% 30% 35%
De�nitely not 25% 24% 27% 18% 26% 31% 21% 25% 29% 39%
Unweighted N 931 385 546 78 214 345 294 757 123 20

Party Income
Response Democrats Republicans Independents Below $50k Btwn. $50k and $100k Above $100k
De�nitely 30% 23% 23% 26% 21% 35%
Probably 30% 21% 30% 25% 27% 26%
Probably not 23% 22% 26% 24% 22% 21%
De�nitely not 18% 34% 21% 25% 29% 18%
Unweighted N 359 287 245 396 291 156

Education Region
Response High School Some Col. 4-Year Col. Post-Grad StL KC NW MO NE MO SW MO SE MO
De�nitely 23% 23% 29% 31% 29% 27% 22% 31% 21% 13%
Probably 26% 26% 29% 24% 29% 20% 21% 32% 24% 30%
Probably not 23% 21% 23% 34% 22% 25% 27% 17% 27% 23%
De�nitely not 29% 30% 19% 11% 21% 28% 31% 20% 27% 34%
Unweighted N 245 326 238 122 329 184 50 99 188 81

42



If the following FDA approved vaccines were available today for free, would you get it...Flu vaccine for yourself?

Full Gender Age Race
Response Result Men Women 18 - 29 30 - 44 45 - 64 65+ Whites Blacks Hispanics
De�nitely 56% 55% 57% 58% 52% 50% 66% 57% 45% 61%
Probably 13% 13% 12% 13% 14% 14% 10% 12% 19% 3%
Probably not 11% 12% 11% 15% 14% 12% 8% 11% 18% 12%
De�nitely not 20% 20% 20% 14% 20% 24% 16% 20% 19% 24%
Unweighted N 931 385 546 78 214 345 294 757 123 20

Party Income
Response Democrats Republicans Independents Below $50k Btwn. $50k and $100k Above $100k
De�nitely 73% 47% 53% 59% 51% 62%
Probably 11% 15% 11% 9% 15% 16%
Probably not 7% 10% 17% 11% 12% 8%
De�nitely not 9% 27% 19% 21% 21% 14%
Unweighted N 359 287 245 396 291 156

Education Region
Response High School Some Col. 4-Year Col. Post-Grad StL KC NW MO NE MO SW MO SE MO
De�nitely 52% 52% 62% 77% 59% 57% 57% 58% 54% 48%
Probably 14% 11% 15% 9% 15% 11% 11% 15% 12% 8%
Probably not 11% 14% 9% 8% 12% 10% 12% 15% 10% 11%
De�nitely not 24% 23% 14% 6% 14% 22% 20% 12% 24% 32%
Unweighted N 245 326 238 122 329 184 50 99 188 81
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To what extent do you trust the following institutions...Federal Drug Administration (FDA)?

Full Gender Age Race
Response Result Men Women 18 - 29



To what extent do you trust the following institutions...Center for Disease Control and Prevention (CDC)?

Full Gender Age Race
Response Result Men Women 18 - 29 30 - 44 45 - 64 65+ Whites Blacks Hispanics
De�nitely trust 20% 20% 20% 25% 27% 18% 16% 19% 31% 21%
Probably trust 46% 42% 50% 50% 45% 45% 47% 46% 45% 50%
Probably not trust 20% 22% 18% 16% 12% 21% 25% 21% 14% 4%
De�nitely not trust 14% 16% 12% 8% 15% 16% 12% 14% 9% 24%
Unweighted N 931 385 546 78 214 345 294 757 123 20

Party Income
Response Democrats Republicans Independents Below $50k Btwn. $50k and $100k Above $100k
De�nitely trust 33% 13% 17% 23% 17% 24%
Probably trust 52% 41% 47% 46% 47% 47%
Probably not trust 11% 27% 19% 19% 18% 19%
De�nitely not trust 4% 18% 17% 13% 18% 10%
Unweighted N 359 287 245 396 291 156

Education Region
Response High School Some Col. 4-Year Col. Post-Grad StL KC NW MO NE MO SW MO SE MO
De�nitely trust 19% 19% 22% 25% 26% 21% 24% 23% 14% 10%
Probably trust 47% 44% 46% 50% 52% 43% 42% 37% 44% 50%
Probably not trust 18% 21% 21% 18% 13% 18% 14% 30% 25% 24%
De�nitely not trust 16% 15% 11% 7% 9% 18% 20% 10% 16% 17%
Unweighted N 245 326 238 122 329 184 50 99 188 81
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To what extent do you trust the following institutions...Missouri Department of Health and Human Services?

Full Gender Age Race
Response Result Men Women 18 - 29 30 - 44 45 - 64 65+ Whites Blacks Hispanics
De�nitely trust 13% 14% 12% 13% 19% 11% 11% 11% 26% 20%
Probably trust 59% 57% 61% 64% 55% 60% 60% 60% 54% 56%
Probably not trust 20% 21% 20% 9% 17% 23% 24% 21% 12% 23%
De�nitely not trust 8% 8% 7% 15% 9% 6% 6% 7% 8% 1%
Unweighted N 931 385 546 78 214 345 294 757 123 20

Party Income
Response Democrats Republicans Independents Below $50k Btwn. $50k and $100k Above $100k
De�nitely trust 14% 15% 8% 14% 15% 11%
Probably trust 65% 55% 59% 62% 54% 60%
Probably not trust 17% 24% 19% 16% 22% 25%
De�nitely not trust 4% 5% 14% 9% 9% 4%
Unweighted N 359 287 245 396 291 156

Education Region
Response High School Some Col. 4-Year Col. Post-Grad StL KC NW MO NE MO SW MO SE MO
De�nitely trust 15% 10% 13% 13% 15% 10% 11% 15% 9% 19%
Probably trust 59% 63% 56% 51% 63% 57% 63% 59% 58% 53%
Probably not trust 18% 17% 27% 27% 18% 22% 19% 23% 22% 18%
De�nitely not trust 8% 9% 4% 9% 5% 12% 6% 2% 10% 10%
Unweighted N 245 326 238 122 329 184 50 99 188 81
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